EXHIBIT B. Ling, Morrow
Representing Trust

JOE LING, ESQ.
One World Trade Center
Suite 1660
Long Beach, California 90831-1660
Telephone (562) 436-9911
Fax (562) 436-1897

March 24, 2014

Via Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested

Dennis J. Solomon Dennis J. Solomon
58 Mirah Dr. ' P.O. Box 289

Yarmouth Port, Ma 02675 Yarmouth Port, Ma 02675
Re:  Death of Dorothy Horwitz

To whom it may concern:

This letter is to notify you of the death of Dorothy Horwitz and to advise that you have
been named as a potential beneficiary of the Dorothy Horwitz Family Trust dated 03-06-12
(“the Trust”), and/or the Addendum to Distribution of Assets date 11-18-13. 1, along with
Margaret Morrow of Russell, Mirkovich & Morrow whose office information is the same as
mine, represent the successor trustee, Hoover J. Louie, C.P:A.., whose address and contact
information is 847 Yale Street, Suite 306, Los Angeles, CA 90012, (213)625-2828.

You may not bring an action to contest the trust more than 120 days from the date
this notification by the trustee is served upon you or 60 days from the date on which a copy
of the term of the trust is mailed or personally delivered to you during the 120-day period,
whichever is later.

I have enclosed herein copies of the Trust and the Addendum. Please refer this matter to
your own legal counsel.

Sineexely,

72

e Ling, Esq.

CC: Hoover J. Louie, C.P.A.
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EXHIBIIT 1 - Dorothy Horwiitz Family Trus, executed on
March 6, 2012: names Hoover Louie, Dorothy's accountant
as successor-trustee

DOROTHY HORWITZ

FAMILY TRUST

Prepared By:
Law Office of Hung Ban Tran
228 West Valley Boulevard, Suite 201
Alhambra, CA 91801

(626) 308-9308 (Office)
(714) 348-6188 (Cell)
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03-18-"14 13:03 FROM- Law 0ffices 5624361897 T-320 P0002/0045 F-786

DOROTHY HORWITZ FAMILY TRUST

L RTYOT ANTD
FLV AR T  VR bw)

CREATION OF TRUST

1.1. Declaration. Dorothy Horwitz of Los Angeles County, California, who is herein
referred to as “the settlor” or "the trustee,” depending on the context, hereby declares that she
holds certain property (the "trust estate") in trust, to be held, administered, and distributed
according to the terms of this instrument.

1.2. Name of Trust. The name of the trust created by this instrument shall be the
Dorothy Horwitz Family Trust.

1.3. Effective Date. This declaration shal) be effective immediately on execution by all
the parties.

1.4. Marital Status. The settlor is not currently married.

1.5. No Living or Deceased Children. The settlor has no living or deceased children.

ARTICLE TWO
TRUST ESTATE
2.1. Definition of Trust Estate. All property subject (o this instrument from time to time
is referved to as the "trust estate” and shall be held, administered, and distributed as provided in

this instrument. The trustee shall hold, administer, and distribute the property described in any

schedules of property (which are attached hereto and made a part of this trust instrument), any

Page 1 of 24
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single administrative trust. The ability of the trustee to delay division or distribution shall not

affect the vesting of interests, which shall be as of the date of death.

5.3, Disposition of Remaining Trust Estate. On the settlor’s death, the remaining trust

estate shall be disposed of as follows:;

(a) The trustee shall distribute the remaining trust property (including all income
then accrued but uncoliected and all income then remaining in the hands of the
trustee) to Dennis J. Solomon, Murray Solomon, the settlor’s nephews, Nicolas
Adrian Sanchez, the settlor's friend, and charitable organizations as shown in
Schedule B.

(b) If the remaining trust estate is not completely disposed of by the preceding

provision, the undisposed-of portion shall be distributed outright to the settlor's
heirs.

ARTICLE SIX

TRUSTEE

6.1. Settlor's Power to Designate Successor Trustees. At any time, the settlor may

designate any suitable person or entity to act as a successor trustee or cotrustee if the trustee or
any cotrustee dies, becomes incapacitated, or is otherwise unable or unwilling to continue to act
as frustee or cotrustee. Any designation under this section shall be made by a signed writing
delivered to the person or entity designated as successor trustee or cotrustee, If more than one
designation is made under this section, only the most recent designation shall be valid,

6.2. Sugcessor Trustees. If the office of trustee becomes vacant, by reason of death,
incapacity, or any other reason, and no successor trustee or cotrustees have been designated under
any other provision of this trust instrument, then Hoover 1. Louie, the settlor's accountant, shall

be successor trustes. If Hoover J. Louie is unwilling or unable to serve as successor trustee, a

Dorothy Horwitz Family Trust Page 7 of 24
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prescribed in this instrument, and the identity and shares of those heirs shall be determined
according to the California laws of succession that concern separate property not acquired from a

previously deceased spouse and that are in effect at the time the settlor is deemed to have died.

ARTICLE EIGHT
SIGNATURE AND EXECUTION
8.1. Execution. I certify that | have read the foregoing declaration of trust and that it
corre.ctly states the terms and conditions under which the trust estate is to be held, administered,
and distributed. As trustee of the trust created by this declaration of trust, I approve this
declaration of trust in all particulars, and agree to be bound by its terms and conditions. As
settlor of the trust created by this declaration of trust, I approve this declaration of trust in all

particulars, and agree to be bound by its terms and couditions.

Executed on Ma?d\ (0 ,20l2  at A\ham‘om _, California.
SETTLOR-TRUSTEE
-C@ *-—1.\--::2-1(
Dorothy Horwitz &
Dorothy Horwitz Family Trust Page 2] of 24
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Addendum to.doc
Microsoft Word Document

Modified:
7/11/13 9:50 PM

Size: 25KB

Author: Dorothy

EXHIBIIT 2 - DH Computer Screen of Addendum to.doc (thre
pages of purported addendum) last modified 7/11/13
Produced by Respondent counsel Morrow in June 2015

My Pictures  Addendum BANK Bock1 SIGN  Bookl.xls Citi.doc Copy (2) of

to.doc ACCOUNTS... SHEET.«is Young Bk ...

Copy of Book1 Copy of Young  Docl.doc Doc3.doc New Text Scarsdale Senior
SIGN SHEE... Bk of Axls Document.tst  Dietdoc  relocation.doc

Suparior Thurs.
Court.doc Excercis... # 2.xlp Axls
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Upon my death the only ones to enter my condo and absolutely no one else are; The
Aparicio’s and Hoover Louie, Rose can take what she wants except for the wood and tils
sculptures, which are to be shipped prepaid to Murray Solomon.- All hoysehold goods to
be given fo the Salvation Army or Goodwill. Condo is to be sold as is, by Rose Aparicio’s
Realtor; Steven Tran, the proceeds are to be used to pay my executor Hoover Louie. The
balance is to be distributed amongst charities. All monies used by me before my death,
are to be deducted from charities. Y have three safe deposit boxes, one is at Bank of
America at Valley and lvar in the city of Rosemead, and listed under Walter & Dorothy
Horwitz. The 2nd is at Wells Fargo on Las Tunas drive in Temple City and is listed under
Dorothy Horwitz. The 3rd is at Chase Bank on Las Tunas Drive in Temple City CA, and
is listed under Dorothy Horwitz. The safe deposit keys are at my home in the bedroom
nightstand under a poster of Boston. Sell all jewelry and add to charities.

jewelry to be sold and proceeds to go to St Jude Childrens charity

SIONED__ oo tbey KlererAoats /) = /8 - ) 2.
Gl

WITNESS %

DATE_//~ /8 -/ X

EXHIBIT 3

Faxed by LING/MORROW /Mirkovich
on 3/18/14 - Witness is purportedly
Orit Shapiro who declared under oath
that she NEVER witnessed the
signing

Ay a
Bt i, T W W

DORIS TUGKER t
=
%

Gommission # 1904636
Notary Publiz - Catifornia
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Faxed by LING/MORROW /Mirkovich on 3/18/14 - Witness is purportedly Orit Shapiro who declared under oath that she NEVER witnessed the signing
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03-18-"14 13:11 FRON- Law 0ifices

GALIFOHNIA JUHAT WITH AFFIANT STATEMENT

State of California
County of ,,Zﬂs ,4_{,,,/ ¢ 2 lreg ss.

[ See Attached Document (Notary to cross out lines 1-6 below)
() See Statement Below (Lines 1-5 to be completed only by document signer{s], not Notary)

EXHIBIT 3A

Faxed by LING/MORROW /Mirkovich
on 3/18/14 - NO SUBSCRIBING
WITNESS - NO NOTARY
SIGNATURE - FORGED SMOOTH
AND FLOWING DOROTHY
HORWITS SIGNATURE -
Purportedly on 11/18/13

Levoily Moo Z

Signatura of DdcHment Signar No. 1 Lrr

Signature of Doctmant Signer Wo, £ (T anyy

Subscribed and sworn to {or affirmed) before me on this

_/ﬂdayof Mﬂpé’ﬁfhgdﬁ. ;Zvﬁjiby
(1) &/70/801/7’ y

OR w1 2 7

MName ol Signer

BORIS TUCKER

Commission # 1904636

O Personally known to me

Notary Public - Calitornia 2 (XProved to me on the basis of satistactory evidence
Los Angeles County 2 to be the person who appeared before me () ()
My Comm. Expires 8ep 19, 2014 {and
(2) ;
Nama of Signer

O Personally known to me
U Proved to me an the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person who appeared before me.)

Signature of Notary Public
Fiace Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by iaw, it may prove
valuabla lo persans relying on the docurment and could pravent
fraudulent remaval and reattachment of this form to another doecument.

Further Description of Any Attached Document

Title of Type of Documentyﬁﬁ%ﬁ&&_/{ Vid| 2; & 52 2/5:/__&! KQT :___/A’ﬂzf E

Document Dale: / /- /é:?- ~/ 3'4

RIGHT THUMEPRINT
OF SIGNER #2

Top'of thumb here

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
OF SIGNER #1

Top of thumb here

MNumber of Pages: "ﬁ__

Signer(s) Other Than Named Abova:

R R R R O S O e O R O s 'c?.x'q'.\‘::@\g/\g-;\.,g, R R G B N A A R A
@2004- Naﬁonal Nalary Azgagition s 8350 U Soio Ave., PO, Bax 2402 - Chateworth, GA 91373 24024 wiww NationalNotary.org  Item #5910 Reorder: Call Toll-Fres 1-600-376-6827
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Faxed by LING/MORROW /Mirkovich on 3/18/14 - NO SUBSCRIBING WITNESS - NO NOTARY SIGNATURE - FORGED SMOOTH AND FLOWING DOROTHY HORWITS SIGNATURE - Purportedly on 11/18/13


EXHIBIT 4
Orit Shapiro did NOT witness Adumdum
Signing - Known to Trustee prior to Trial
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EXHIBIIT 5 - Dorothy Horwitz Summary of Stock Values -
Non-Brokerage Accounts June 20, 2013
Representative of all her letters, typeface and formatting

Dorothy Horwitz  Family Trust 6-20-13
Stocks held in Family Trust

Name # Shares Price per share Total
6-20-13
Rockwell Automation 800 83.93 67,144,00
Honeywell international 508 77.67 39,456.36
Edison International 200 45.82 9,164.00
Rockwell Collins 800 62.36 49,888.00
Viacon (Direct Registration) 217 65.55 14,224.35
IBM 160 194.25 31,080.00
Verizon Communication 211 49.50 10,444.50
221,401.21

HORWITZ EXHIBITS Page 9 of 42


S5DG
Text Box
EXHIBIIT 5 - Dorothy Horwitz Summary of Stock Values - Non-Brokerage Accounts June 20, 2013
Representative of all her letters,  typeface and formatting 


EXHIBIIT 5A - Dorothy always used the title "Family Trust" or
"Dorothy Horwitz Family Trust" in her notes, letters and
compositions - Exhibit produced by Louie

!
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St Paul MN 55164-0948

Shareowner Services
E-8 (02/12)
JAm—

PO Box 64948
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EXHIBIIT 5B - Dorothy always used the title "Family Trust" or
"Dorothy Horwitz Family Trust" in her notes, letters and
compositions - Exhibit produced by Louie
Dorothy Horwitz
8429 E. Village Lane
Rosemead, Ca 91770-4359

Tel 626 571-0653

August 21, 2012

AST American Stock
Operations Center
6201 15th Avenue
Brooklyn, N.Y. 11219

Account 07167-9000038861
Honeywell International Inc.

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find the following documents:

Original Stock Cerfificate Honeywell International Inc. 508 shares
Stock Power form completed with Medallion Stamp

Copy of Family Trust advising Trustee and name of Trust

Copy of Family Trust indicating date of execution of Trust

Please issue a new certificate for this stock in the name of

Dorothy Horwitz Family Trust and mail to

8429 E. Village Lane

Rosemead, Ca 91770-4359

Thank you.

Dorothy Horwitz

HORWITZ EXHIBITS Page 11 of 42
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EXHIBIIT 5B - Dorothy always used the title "Family Trust" or "Dorothy Horwitz Family Trust" in her notes, letters and compositions - Exhibit produced by Louie


EXHIBIIT 5C - Dorothy always used the title "Family Trust" or
"Dorothy Horwitz Family Trust" in her notes, letters and
compositions - Exhibit produced by Louie

Dorothy Horwitz
8429 E. Village Lane
Rosemead, Ca 91770-4329
Tel 626 571 0653
April 3, 2012
wells Fargo Bank, NA,
141 N. Concord Exchange
St. Paul MN 55075-1139
Gentlemen:
Enclosed please find the following documents:
Acct# 3401478572 Edison International  Completed stock power form with a
Medallion Stamp
Certificate 200 shares

Acct #3401478572  Rockwell Collins Completed stock power form with d
Medallion Stamp

Certificate 800 shares
AcCct#3402553065 Viacom Inc. Completed stock power form with o
Medallion Stamp
Book Entry 217 shares

Please issue new certificates for the above three companies in the name of
DOROTHY HORWITZ FAMILY TRUST

Please mail new cerfificates to:  Dorothy Horwitz
8429 E. Village Lane
Rosemead, Ca 91770-4359

Thank you.

Dorothy Horwiiz
encl
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EXHIBIT 6

Last Legible Entry of Dorothy- Horwitz was on 10/2/13, Check #2064 - Verizon
Wireless.

2

Thereafter, Rose Aparicio made the entries. (Red Box)
Dorothy diid Attempted to PRINT 'Garden Crest" on 10/31/13 but was unsuccessful.
(Yellow Box): T - ' : : :

oo

i lmMommeDrp?n"lArmomaﬁépamené 8 ATM Tollor Machine - WDC-Debts Card W T-Tax Decluctile’ M TT-Tlephone Transfer
: Ngd :

[ o [/ R [ @HERNCE

NUVBEROR | P
CODE DATE

g
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o
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EXHIBIT 6
Last Legible Entry of Dorothy Horwitz was on  10/2/13, Check #2064 - Verizon Wireless.

Thereafter, Rose Aparicio made the entries. (Red Box)

Dorothy diid Attempted to PRINT 'Garden Crest" on 10/31/13 but was unsuccessful. 
(Yellow Box)
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EXHIBIIT 7 - Super smooth Dorothy Horwitz Signature,
purportedly on 11/18/13 - Not the same as the DH Family
Trust and Impossible Given Her 'Shaking" Condition

GALIFOHNIA JUHAT WITH AFFIANT STATEMENT

Y ; No Notary Signature - No Subscribing Witness
“|Faxed 3/18./14 by Louie/.Ling - 4 Months after Dorothy's
State of California Death

County of ,,Zﬂs ,4_{,,,/ ¢ 2 lreg ss.

[ See Attached Document (Notary to cross out lines 1-6 below)
() See Statement Below (Lines 1-5 to be completed only by document signer{s], not Notary)

s

Levoily Moo Z

Signature of Décumént Signat No. 1 T Signature of Doctmant Signer Wo, £ (T anyy

Subscribed and sworn to {or affirmed) before me on this

S ayot Moyem Bep. | 2013,

Month Year

(1) &J?&M‘th’y H0R 1 /T3 z_

MName ol Signer

BORIS TUCKER

Commission # 1904636 (M} PerSDFIB."y known to me

Notary Public - Calitornia 2 (XProved to me on the basis of satistactory evidence
Los Angeles County 2 to be the person who appeared before me () ()
My Comm. Expires 8ep 19, 2014 {and
(@) ;
Nama of Signer
O Personally known to me
U Proved to me an the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person who appeared before me.)
Signature of Notary Public
Fiace Notary Seal Above
: OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by iaw, it may prove : :
valuable to persons relying on the document and could provent F“G&I g,*é‘,f{“éﬁ‘;ﬁ"m
fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. Top of thumb heye Top'at thumr here

Further Description of Any Attached Document

Title of Type of Documentyﬁﬁ%ﬁ&&_/{ Vid| 2; & 52 2/5:/__&! KQT :___/A’ﬂzf E

Rocument Dale: / / - / 5 ,,../ 3-4 Number of Pages: 2

Signer(s) Other Than Named Abova:

R R R R O S O e O R O s 'c?.x'q'.\‘::@\g/\g-;\.,g, R R G B N A A R A
@2004- Naﬁonal Nalary Azgagition s 8350 U Soio Ave., PO, Bax 2402 - Chateworth, GA 91373 24024 wiww NationalNotary.org  Item #5910 Reorder: Call Toll-Fres 1-600-376-6827
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No Notary Signature - No Subscribing Witness
Faxed 3/18./14 by Louie/.Ling - 4 Months after Dorothy's Death


Deposition of Doris Tucker Dorothy Horwitz Family Trust

1

2

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Q kay.

A. | amthe type of notary who carries forns with
me, because you never know what formyou are going to need
to do the notarization.

Q You are a very professional, amazing notary.

At any tinme while you were present w th Dorothy
and Orit on Novenber 18th, do you recall that -- do you

recall a person nanmed Rose being present also in the

roontf? EXHIBIIT 8 - Notary Deposition - Doris Tucker
Super smooth Dorothy Horwitz Signature, purportedly on
No 11/18/13 - Not the same as the DH Family Trust and

: Impossible Given Her 'Shaking" Condition

Faxed 3/18./14 by Louie/.Ling - 4 Months after Dorothy's
Death

A
Q Q(ay_ No Notary Signature - No Subscribing Witness
A Rose was not there.
Q kay. What would be the total tine, if you
recall, that you spent at Garden Crest on that day?
A. Probably a coupl e hours.

Q The roomin which you were sitting when the

docunent was -- the addendum was si gned, was that a
well-lit roonf
A Yes, it was.

Q kay. And then after notarizing the addendum
did you have -- did you and Dorothy conplete a journal
entry in your notary journal?

A. Yes, we did, which is what this portion is.

Q And you're pointing to Exhibit 2?

A. Yes, | am And her fingerprint. And the

HEF Court Reporting HORWITZ EXHIBITS Page 15 of 42 Page: 24
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EXHIBIIT 8 - Notary Deposition - Doris Tucker
Super smooth Dorothy Horwitz Signature, purportedly on 11/18/13 - Not the same as the DH Family Trust and Impossible Given Her 'Shaking" Condition

No Notary Signature - No Subscribing Witness
Faxed 3/18./14 by Louie/.Ling - 4 Months after Dorothy's Death


Deposition of Doris Tucker Dorothy Horwitz Family Trust

1

2

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

reason -- you know, her hands -- she apol ogi zed because
her hands were a little shaky. GCkay? But her print, that
I's her print.

Q kay.

A So --

Q And she signed your book?

A Yes, she did.

Q Okay. Did you see any signs, when you were
questioni ng Dorothy, that she had denentia?

A No. |I'mnot a doctor. | would not be able to
attest to that.

Q But you yoursel f, just common know edge, there's
not hing that indicated that she had denentia such that she
di dn't know what she was doi ng?

A. No. There was no question in ny mnd or, you
know, in ny presence or Orit's that she did not know what
she was doi ng, because we di scussed this addendum of hers
at | ength.

M5. MORROW | have no further questions at this

tine.

Do you have questions, M. Sol onon?

MR SOLOMON: Yes. First I'dlike to object to
the deposition. | did not receive copies of the signed

addendum and nor did | receive copies of the journal

entries.

HEF Court Reporting HORWITZ EXHIBITS Page 16 of 42 Page: 25
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Deposition of Doris Tucker

Dorothy Horwitz Family Trust

1| time? e S
) A ves. 1 did. about mjissiing signature”
3 Q Is that her thunbprint on the bottom part?
4 A Yes, it is.
5 Q I's that your stanp?
6 A Yes, it is.
7 Q The next page says "Dorothy Horw tz, Nunber 1" --
8 | believe it says "Addendum "
9 There is a witness's signature on this addendum
10 | Do you recognize that signature?
11 A. Il think it's Oit's signature.
12 Q Okay. Because you've notarized docunents for
13| Oit before, correct?
14 A Correct.
15 Q And Oit was present when you notarized this
16 | docunent ?
17 A. She was present and listening to the entire
18 | conversation, as a wtness for the client, as well as a
19| witness for ne doing the notarization.
20 Q Did you stanp the two docunents that you | ooked
21 | at, HORWO041 and 0042, and HORWO043 on Novenber 18t h,
22 | 20137
23 A Yes, | did.
24 Q Okay. Sonetinme after Novenber 18th, were you
25| called by Oit Shapiro in regards to a m ssing signature
HEF Court Reporting Page: 21
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EXHIBIIT 8A - Notary Doris Tucker Deposition - Suborning Perjury, Perjury of Doris Tucker - "called by Orit Shapiro about mjissiing signature"


Deposition of Doris Tucker Dorothy Horwitz Family Trust

1

2

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

on this docunent here which is marked HORW042?

A. This is optional.

Q kay.

A. Because here's the thing. This is a State of
California form Ckay?

Q Yes.

A. Standard form Al right. The only signature
required is the signature of Dorothy Horwtz.

Q kay.

A. My stanp stands for ny signature, ny
identification. |It's ny nunber.

Q Okay. But at sone tine did you | ater go back and
sign the docunent upon Oit's request?

A | did.

M5. MORRON kay. |'ll mark the five-page
addendum as Exhi bit 2.

(Exhibit 2 was marked for identification.)

THE WTNESS: And | did. She asked ne for a
signature, and |I told her I would provide the signature.
BY M5. MORROW

Q (kay. You had no doubt that when you signed the
docunent |ater, that was the sane docunent that you had
si gned on Novenber 18t h?

A. It was the sane docunent. And the thing of the

matter is, okay, here is -- she proved to ne on the basis

HEF Court Reporting Page: 22
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03-18-"14 13:11 FRON- Law 0ifices

GALIFOHNIA JUHAT WITH AFFIANT STATEMENT

State of California
County of ,,Zﬂs ,4_{,,,/ ¢ 2 lreg ss.

[ See Attached Document (Notary to cross out lines 1-6 below)
() See Statement Below (Lines 1-5 to be completed only by document signer{s], not Notary)

EXHIBIT 3A

Faxed by LING/MORROW /Mirkovich
on 3/18/14 - NO SUBSCRIBING
WITNESS - NO NOTARY
SIGNATURE - FORGED SMOOTH
AND FLOWING DOROTHY
HORWITS SIGNATURE -
Purportedly on 11/18/13

Levoily Moo Z

Signatura of DdcHment Signar No. 1 Lrr

Signature of Doctmant Signer Wo, £ (T anyy

Subscribed and sworn to {or affirmed) before me on this

_/ﬂdayof Mﬂpé’ﬁfhgdﬁ. ;Zvﬁjiby
(1) &/70/801/7’ y

OR w1 2 7

MName ol Signer

BORIS TUCKER

Commission # 1904636

O Personally known to me

Notary Public - Calitornia 2 (XProved to me on the basis of satistactory evidence
Los Angeles County 2 to be the person who appeared before me () ()
My Comm. Expires 8ep 19, 2014 {and
(2) ;
Nama of Signer

O Personally known to me
U Proved to me an the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person who appeared before me.)

Signature of Notary Public
Fiace Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by iaw, it may prove
valuabla lo persans relying on the docurment and could pravent
fraudulent remaval and reattachment of this form to another doecument.
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Dorothy Horwitz, Undated Affidavit and Uncompleted
Acknowledgement
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Wh il , EXHIBIT 3C - Doris Tucker Deposition Exhibit 2 -
S IeRIad, fik i Adumdum (5) Five Pages - WITH DATE '10/31/13"
OBSCURED
Narme;
Address;
City/6tate/Zip Code:

Space above this line for Recorder's use

THE AFFIDAVIT OF
LD(DBJE%/ Horw Tz

STATE OF (/;%/ 1D R1d ik |

) o
COUNTY OF AdS - ; % SIF¥0-984Y

Nwel /. r)/‘)l?ﬁTffS/ f/ﬂ)? Wil z_

the undersugned affiant(s}; belng first duly sw, ﬁn on oath, deposes and says: That M@Méﬁaff
o T RY ST, (18T RUBLTIond pF f-gseTs

e ﬂu.tMHeJ Wﬁ@ES’ _3)

Further afflant(s) sayeth not.

LB sy

$ffnature of Affiaft

DORIS TUCKER

Commission # 1904636

Notary Publig - Calitornla
Los Angetes County

] =S gy Comm. Expires Sep 19, 2014 E
Bt el

EXHIBT __ ~—~

Signature of Co-Affiant

L¥NN

Rose M. Hefferrian, CSR 9820

© 1698, Alpha Publicationy of Amerlea, X -000-
Pui mgm:aa:e rm" ca, (nc. (UPC 722573.84000) (ISEN 1-57164-000-2) FORM 00a Page 1
i > _ HORW 0041

A
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State of Callforma

County of _A&é___ﬁ 7 c/c @ 4FS ss.

[J See Attached Document (Notary to cross out lines 1-6 below)
(] See Statement Below (Lines 1-5 1o be completed only by document signer{s]. not Notary)

9(9 ﬁ“ﬁﬁ .
Signature of DBCHMBAT gnaT " Sighature of Document Sgner No, 2 (T anyy

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this

/é? day of /Uﬂz/c’M 36& W/-z-by

Month Year

(1) d?azwﬂy HoR 1 T3 z_

7 Name of Sigia¢

DORIS TUCKER
Commission # 1904636
Notary Publig - Galifornia f; D)(Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence

& ."/ to be the person who appeared before me (.) (,)
3 3 My Comm. Enpiras Sep 18, 2014[ {and )

(2) :

Nama of Signer

I Personally known to me
O Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person who appeared before me.)

(0 Personally known to me

Signatura of Notary Public
Piacs Netary Soal Above

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove
valuable o persons rélying on the decument and could pravent
fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Further Description of Any Attached Document

Title of Type of Documemﬂkﬂdiﬂ /A Z;ﬂ 12 2/57-_&! b’aT %ﬁ 2}5 :{;

Pocument Dals: r/ / - /y ,,../ 3_‘ Number of Pages:_‘?_,_

Signer(s) Other Than Named Abova:

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
OFSIGNER#1 -
Top of thymb here

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
-OF SIGNER#2 -
Top'af thumb here

HORW 0042

A




03-18-"14 13:11 FROM- Law Offices 5624361897 T-320 P0028/0045 F-786

ix PDat iy f1vix=—:
D R by

Upon my death the only ones to enter my condo and absolutely no gne else are; The
Aparicio’s and Hoover Louie, Rose can take what she wants gxcept for the wood and tile
seulptures, which are to be shipped prepaid to Murray Solomon.-All household goods to
be given to the Salvation Atmy or Goodwill. Condo is to be sold as is, by Rose Aparicio’s
Realtor; Steven Tran, the proceeds ate to be used to pay my executor Hoover Louie. The
balance is to be distributed amongst charities. All monies used by me before my death,
are to be deducted from charities. Y have three safe deposit boxes, one is at Bank of
America at Valley and Ivar in the city of Rosemead, and listed under Walter & Dorothy
Horwitz. The 2nd is at Wells Pargo on Las Tunas drive in Temple City and is listed under
Dorothy Horwitz. The 3rd is at Chase Bank on Las Tunas Drive in Temple City CA, and
is listed under Dorothy Horwitz. The safe deposit keys are at my home in the bedroom
nightstand under a poster of Boston. Sell all jewelry and add to charities.

jewelry to be sold and proceeds to go to St Jude Childrens charity

SIONED__ [Pvrotbey [l Apay A= /F -3
b= h

Y

WITNESS BCL) DATE_//~ /8- /)3

p e L NN A S
1 DORIS TUGKER F
2/ Commission # 1904636

g Notary Public - California g

N/, Los Angeles County
] My Comm, Expires Sep 19, 2014 E

HORW 0043 /
| P
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. y T
{
Addendum fo : Dorothy Horwitz
Living Trust
@/ZD £ Du
Distribution of Assets
Rose Aparicio $.5.# 555-40-9854 $-25,000,00
D.OB 520-34

Tel: 626-614-8298
5135 Muscatel Ave,
San Gabriel, Ca 91776
tn Trust for
Nicolas Sanchez SS.# 625-80-6361
DOB 11-2-92
Tel: 426-230-1389
9139 Muscatel Ave.
San Gabriel, Ca 91776
Monies are to be given to Nicolas Sanchez on 11-22020.
If Rose Aparicio dies prior fo 11-2-2020, monies are 16 be
Paid fo Nicolos Sanchez when Rose Aparicio's death certificate is
Produced. If both Rose Aparicio and Nicolas Sonchez have
expired on 11-2-2020, monies are to be given to $t. Jude.

Dennis J. Solomon $.$ # 018-38-9-8345 $5.00

D.0B. 5850
Tel: 508-878-8094
58 Mitiah Dr.
Yarmouth Port, Ma 02675
Mail addresss;
P.O. Box 289
Yarmouth Port, Ma 02675

Murray Solomon $.5.# 016-38-4344
DOB 3-18-52 $ 5,000.00
Tel: 413-634-5616
57 Fairgrounds Rdl.
Cummington, Ma 01026—9701

Andrea Ebert $.$ # 571-64-9027 $10.000.00
DOB 4-5-48

Tel: 209-267-9180

65 Lela Cit,

Sutter Creek. Ca 95685

Edward Liv

8525 £, Village Ln

Rosemead, Ca,

Tel 626-5732044

Tel Cel 626-548-1715

All Patio Plants plus fioor to ceiling ladder in garage,

HORW 0044
dﬁg/%
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et d THE ATORW (T Z-

Addendum To: Dorothy Horwitz
AT AN Dt

St. Jude $ 300.000.00
Los Angeles Children's Hospital $ 300,000.00
American Lung Assoc. $ 100.000.00
American Heart Assoc, $ 100,000.00
Alzheimer's Foundation $ 50.000.00
Kidney Foundation $ 50,000.00

Braille insfitute (Yermont Ave, Hollywood)  $5,000.00

Muscular Dystrophy $10.000.00
Muttiple Scherosls  {Montel Wiliams) $10,000.00
Los Angieles Mission $15,000.00
American Diabetes Assoc. $ 5,000,00

Cars: 1999 Buick Century
1999 Chev. Blazer
To be donated to Cars for Cauyses
Proceeds fo be given to Union Mission

In Los Angeles.

HORW 0045 J/i






